

#### **Minutes**

### Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Committee Members: Susman, Chair; New, Vice-Chair; Clark; Espinoza: Herndon; Kashmann

Committee Staff: Zach Rothmier

Tuesday, May 16, 2017, 10:30 AM City & County Building, Room 391

#### **Attendance**

Present: 6 - Susman, New, Clark, Espinoza, Herndon, Kashmann

#### **Presentations**

**17-0573** Multi-Station Mobility Study

#### **Action Items**

<u>17-0497</u> Approves an official map amendment to rezone property located at 4232

Jason Street from I-A UO-2 to C-RX-8 in Council District 1.

A motion offered by Councilmember Espinoza, duly seconded by Councilmember New, that Bill 17-0497 be approved for filing. The motion carried by the following

vote:

Aye: 6 - Susman, New, Clark, Espinoza, Herndon, Kashmann

Nay: 0

<u>17-0498</u> Approves an official map amendment to rezone property located at

300-306 Elati Street from U-RH-2.5 to U-MX-2 in Council District 7.

A motion offered by Councilmember Clark, duly seconded by Councilmember New, that Bill 17-0498 be approved for filing. The motion carried by the following

vote:

Aye: 6 - Susman, New, Clark, Espinoza, Herndon, Kashmann

Nay: 0

#### **Consent Items**

17-0291 Amends an intergovernmental agreement with Denver Public Schools

(DPS) by adding one year for a new end date of 06-30-18 to provide trash,

recycling and compost collection services at DPS schools and

#### **Minutes**

## Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee Tuesday, May 16, 2017

administrative facilities. No change to the fee-based agreement amount (201523003-01).

This Bill 17-0291 was approved by consent.

Amends an intergovernmental agreement with Urban Drainage Flood Control District by adding \$600,000 for a new total amount of \$3.7 million for construction of drainage and flood control improvements along Cherry Creek as part of the Cherry Creek from Monaco Parkway to Iliff Avenue project in Council District 6. No change to agreement duration (201103770).

This Bill 17-0542 was approved by consent.

Approves a contract with OJ Watson Equipment Company, Inc. for \$1,161,816.32 for 8 Monroe Dump Body and Snow Plow Systems snow plows to replace vehicles beyond their useful life with new models for citywide plowing operations (PWOPS 0000012882).

This Resolution 17-0562 was approved for filing.

17-0563 Approves a request to connect the Pinehurst Animal Center located outside the City at 6500 West Hampden Avenue to wastewater facilities within the City boundary.

This Bill 17-0563 was approved for filing.

Amends an agreement with the Denver Zoological Foundation, Inc. by modifying the annual appropriation provisions and utility provisions, and adding accreditation responsibilities and requirements. No change to contract amount or duration (XC40345).

This Resolution 17-0566 was approved by consent.

<u>17-0569</u> Dedicates a parcel of land as public right-of-way as public alley located at the intersection of East 2nd Avenue and Detroit Street in Council District 10.

This Resolution 17-0569 was approved by consent.

Amends a contract with Studiotrope, LLC by adding \$50,000 for a new total amount of \$540,000 for additional design and construction administration services for the Levitt Pavilion at Ruby Hill Park in Council District 7. No change to contract duration (201523612-01).

This Resolution 17-0570 was approved by consent.

17-0571 Relinquishes a portion of the easement reserved in Vacating Ordinance No. 137, Series of 1948, located adjacent to 255 South Cherokee Street in

# Minutes Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee Tuesday, May 16, 2017

Council District 7.

This Bill 17-0571 was approved by consent.